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February 3, 2022 

NARRATIVE AND FINDINGS OF FACT TO ACCOMPANY PLANNING 
APPLICATION SUBMITTAL FOR 131 HELMAN ST., ASHLAND, OREGON. 

Project Info: 
OWNER: Curtis C. Chappell
PROJECT ADDRESS: 131 Helman St, Ashland, Or. 97520
APN: 39 1E 04 CC Tax Lot # 4800
Zoning: R-3 / Skidmore Historic District
Size: 3,970 sq. ft.

Description of Project: 
This is a proposal for a Conditional Use Permit to restore and add on to a non-
conforming structure, on a non-conforming lot.  This is a Type 1 Review Procedure. 
Please carefully review the attached Preliminary Plans and the content of this narrative 
and Findings of Fact. 

The site is located on west side of Helman St., north of Central. It is zoned R-3 and is in 
the Skidmore Historic District. The site is 3,970 s.f. in size which is smaller than the 
current development code requires. However because the lot was legally established 
prior to the zoning code it meets the criteria for continued use found in 18.1.4.050 “Non 
Conforming Lots”.

 On the site is an existing single family dwelling listed by Jackson County as being 845 
s.f. and built in 1929. Also on the site is a small garage of 400 s.f. 

The City of Ashland Historic Survey lists the property as follows:
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A portion of the existing dwelling (located to the rear of the structure), approximately 229 
s.f. in size, has been demolished and removed as it was found to be unsafe. This demo 
was done under permit #2021-00040. At the front of the dwelling is an existing porch of 
74 s.f. which encroaches into the front yard setback by approximately 4’-3”, making it 
“non-conforming”. This proposal seeks to re-construct and restore the remaining portion 
of the dwelling, including the front porch, and construct two small additions. At the 
completion of the project the dwelling will contain 920 s.f. of conditioned space, along 
with the aforementioned front porch of 74 s.f. Because of the age and condition of the 
existing dwelling, and because the demolition of the unsafe portions of the dwelling 
removed the kitchen and the rear wall, the dwelling is currently uninhabitable and will 
require extensive dismantling and reconstruction in order to make the dwelling habitable 
and bring it up to current building code standards. Following is a description of the 
proposed Scope of Work for the project. Also see the attached preliminary plans for 
illustration of the same:

1) Demolition and removal of an existing outbuilding has already been completed. 
(permit 2021-00040)

2) Demolition and removal of two former additions, both of which were in disrepair and 
deemed to be unsafe. This has already been completed (permit 2021-00040)

3) Removal of exterior siding; removal of interior wall surfaces; removal of existing 
roofing and roof framing. A second demolition permit will be obtained as per AMC 
15.04.210; concurrent with building permit.

4) Where possible, existing exterior wall framing will be retained and furred on the 
interior face to match standard 2 x 6 wall framing. Some walls will need to be 
replaced for structural reasons (see plans). It is currently unclear to what extent 
remaining exterior walls will need to be replaced, however the ultimate goal is to 
restore and bring the dwelling up to current code.Toward that end, the owner has 
expressed willingness to do what is found to be necessary once construction has 
begun and a true assessment of of the current condition of the existing wall framing 
can be made.
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5) Two small additions will be added. One to the north will expand the single 
bathroom. The second, to the west, will create space for a new kitchen and 
increase the size of bedroom one. See attached plans for clarity.

6) The entire roof will be reframed with prefab, engineered trusses, including scissor 
trusses in the living room area. 

7) The existing covered front porch, which is “legal non-conforming” is to remain. 
There are no proposed changes to the size or dimensions of the porch, however we 
anticipate that it will require at least some amount of restoration to remove and 
replace old and possibly rotting wood. The porch posts and beams may need to be 
replaced in order to function better with the new truss roof framing. New railing will 
be added to the porch. See attached elevations for clarity.

8) The existing garage structure will remain, with no proposed changes.
9) The current landscaping will remain with some minor changes including pruning 

and thinning as needed for plant health and aesthetics. There is one tree present 
and it is less than 6” BHD.

10) The current driveway will remain and one parking space will be located there. A 
second on-street space shall remain, or be formally requested if required.

11) The current patio area will remain and be resurfaced. The small garden walls will 
also remain and be restored as needed.

12) The house will be re-plumbed and re-wired to comply with current code. A new 
HVAC system will be added, along with a new DEQ certified pellet (or wood) stove. 
All new code compliant insulation, new fiber cement siding, and new interior wall 
board will be added.

UTILITIES:
The existing water meter and sanitary sewer lines will remain and be used to service 
restored dwelling. The exiting overhead electrical service will remain, with a new 200 
amp meter installed at the house, in a location to be approved by the City Electric 
Department. A new natural gas line and meter will be installed by Avista.

FINDINGS OF FACT FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (18.5.4.050)

1. That the use would be in conformance with all standards within the zoning district 
in which the use is proposed to be located, and in conformance with relevant 
Comprehensive plan policies that are not implemented by any City, State, or 
Federal law or program. 

The proposed use of a single family dwelling conforms to all of the 
standards in the R3 zone, and is in conformance with relevant 
Comprehensive Plan policies. (See #5 below for more detailed information.)  

2. That adequate capacity of City facilities for water, sewer, electricity, urban storm 
drainage, paved access to and throughout the development, and adequate 
transportation can and will be provided to the subject property. 
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